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From: Assistant 1 [A1@RSBattorneys.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 23, 2010 4:52 PM
To: Filings@psc.state.flLus
Cc: Michele Parks; keweeks@uiwater.com; pcflynn@uiwater.com; JDWilliams@uiwater.com;

frankdenjup@att.net; dswain@milianswain.com; smlubertozzi@uiwater.com; Tonya Linn; Lisa Bennett;

Christian W. Marcelli; Martin Friedman
Subject: 090402-WS : Sanlando Utilities Corporation

Attachments: Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification (Sanlando).pdf

a) Christian W. Marcelli, Esquire
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
2180 West State Road 434, Suite 2118
Longwood, FL 32779
(407) 830-6331
cmarcelli@rsbattorneys.com
b) Docket No. 090402-WS
Application for Increase in Water and Wastewater Rates in Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corporation
c) Sanlando Utilities Corporation
d) 5 pages
€) Notice of Intent to Request Confidential Classification in Connection with Staff’s First Data Request Item No.
17
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of

SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION

for an increase in water and wastewater Docket No. 090402-WS
rates in Seminole County, Florida

NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION, by and through its undersigned attorneys
and pursuant to Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code and Section 367.156,
Florida Statutes, hereby gives notice that it intends to request confidential classification
of certain work papers provided by SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION in connection
with Staff’s First Data Request, Item No. 17.

As required by Rule 25-22.006(3)(a), a copy of the written request for the
confidential material is attached hereto.

WHEREFORE, SANLANDO UTILITIES CORPORATION requests this Commission
find and determine that the described work papers are entitled to confidential treatment
pursuant to Section 367.156, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25;22.006, Florida

Administrative Code, and exempt from public disclosure.

rf
Respectfully submitted on - this A3
day of February, 2010, by:.

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP
2180 W. State Road 434, Suite 2118

Longwood, FL 32779
(407) 830-6331
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COMMISSIONERS:

NANCY ARDENZIANG, CHAIRMAN
LI%A POLAK EDGAR

NATIIAN A, SXOP

DavID 1. KLEMENT

BEN A, “STEVE” STEVENS TI]

STATE OF FLORIDA

Th X TMOTHY DEVUIN, DIRECTOR
DivISION OF HCONOMTC REGULATION
(E50) 413-6900

January 26, 2010

STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST

Christian Marcelli

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP
2180 West State Road 434
Sanlando Centcr, Suite 2118
Longwooed, FL 32779

Re: Docket No. 990402-WS - Application for increase in water and wastewater rafes in
Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corporation.

Dear Mr. Mareelli:
Staff needs the following information to complete ovr review of the application filed by
Sanlando Utilities Corporation (Utility or Sanlando).

1. ThefnlbwmgmmmlammﬂmpmfomapMmprwanammﬂemdmadgumnmt
(AXT) on MFR Schedule A-3.

For cach addition, provide the following:

(a) a statement why each addition is necessary;

(b) a copy of all invoices and other support docuncatation if the plant addition has been
completed or is in process;

(c) a copy of the signed contract or any bids, if the plant addition has not been completed;

(d) a status of the engineering and permitting efforts, if the plant addition has pot been
through the bidding processing; and

() the projected in-service date for each outstanding plant addidon.

2. The following item pectaing to the Utility’s water and wastewater treatment systems,
Please provide your latest Wastewater Treatment Plant Site Map that shows the
wastewater plants, equalization tanks, filter and reclaimed water storage tank, and any
proposed additions.
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Christian Marcelli

Page 2

Janvary 26, 2010

3. The [ollowing items relate to Sanlando’s requestad rate case expense.

(a) For each individual person, in each firm providing consulting services to the applicant
pcrtaining to this docket, provide the billing rate, and an itemized description of work
parformed. Please provide detail of hours worked agsociated with each activity. Also
provide a description and associatad cost for all expenses incumed 10 due,

(b) For each firm or consultant providing services for the applicant in this docket, please
provide copies of all invoices for services provided to date,

(¢} If rate consultant invoices are not broken down by hour, please provide reports that
detail by hour, a description of actual dutics performed, and smount incurred 1o date.

(d) Please provide an estimate of costs to complete the case by hour for each consultant or
employce, including a description of estimated work to be performed, and detail of the
cstimated remaining cxpense to be incurred through the PAA, process.

(¢) Please provide an itemized list of all other costs estimsted to be incurred through the
PAA process.

. Provide a copy of Sanlando’s trial balance for the months of October 2009, November

2009, and December 2009. .

. On MFR schedule A-18, page two, line two, for December 2008, what does the negative

number represeat? Why isn’t Plant reduced for December 20087 What appropriate action
docs the Utility plan to take?

. Provide a detailed description for project mumbers 1170701 and 1150405, Have these

projects been completed? If 30, please stats when they were completed. If they have not
been completed, please identify the estimated complction date.

. In the Utility’s response 10 Audit Finding No. 4, the Utility states that it belioves that the

Audit Staff has a typo in their menbers. Could you please be more specific about this
possible typographical erroz?

. In the Utility’s responsc to Awudit Finding No. 15, Accousit 102100.6010-WSC.SE6.A

WSC, wip AF (15)a, it ooly gives en estimated figure for “UlL-PWC engagement Jetter”
Please provide documentation to support this fignre.

. In the Thility's response to Audit Finding No. 15, account 102100.6355, please provide

more support documentation and the General Ledger detail for this account. What has
been the annual headquaner relocation expenses from 2003 1o 20087



Christian Marcclli
Page3
January 26, 2010

10. In the Utility’s response to Audit Finding No. 15, account 855100.6360, please provide the
complete 500 pape invoice.

11, For Audit Finding No. 16, plcase provide invoices for all expenscs listed.

12. With respect to the Unility’s response to Audit Finding No. 18, why should an increase of
$30,977 be made? The Utility’s total tax bills are $338,473, and the total taxes listed on
MFR schedule B-15 is $311,743. The difference in the two numbers is $26,730. Please
provide a reconciliation for this finding.

13. In the Utility’s response to Audit Finding Nos. 2 and 5, the Utility states that it uscs
monthly depreciation. In the Utility’s response to Audit Finding No. 6, the Utility states
that it uscs a half-year convention an WSC assets. Does the company usc monthly or half-
year depreciation?

14. In the Unility’s response to Audit Finding No. 15, there was an invoice in the workpapers
that could not be reconciled. The invoice was for Sprint in the amount of $35,587. Can
you please provide more information?

15. Staff would ¥ke to request legible copies of workpapers for AF(4), and AF(5). The textis
too smail.

16. Plcase provide an electronic copy of the Uhilitys response to the Audit.

17. On MFR Schedule B-7, page 2 of 2, the salaries have increased by $232,612 or 55.56
percenit for Accounts 601 and 603 since 2005. In prior Utilities, Inc. (UT) cases, Ul cited
customer growth and increased rcvenues as the justification for adding several new
custorner support employees, both in the state of Florida as well as positions in
Northbrook, IL. whose salarics were allocated to Ul’s subsidiaries.

{(2) Due to the recent sale of Ul systems (including, but not limited to, Miles Grant,
Wedgefield, and a large subsidiary in North Carolina) which should cause a
decline jm UI's revenues please explain why no reductions to salaries have not
been made.
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(b)Please provide all the Utility’s support justifying its salary increases since 2005.
At a minimum, please include in your response each cmployee’s name, title,
salary amount for all direct emiployces, gross salary amount and allocated salary
amount for all indirect employees, and a detziled deseription of the duties and
responsibilities of all direct and allocated personnel employed in 2005 and those
employed in 2008, Picase include an explanation and a dstailed support for any
new direct or allocated salary employces and provide support for any salary
increases from 2005 to 2008 for existing dircct and allocated salary employees
that are still employed by UT in 2008.

18. In past raic procoedings for soveral of Sanlando’s sister utilities, UI has stated that the
purpase of the Project Phoenix was to improve the Utility’s capabilities and processes in
their accounting, customer service, customer billing, and financisl and regulatory
reporting arcas. As Project Phoenix has been fully deployed for nearty one year, please
pmwdeﬂmebuwﬁﬂmhuduamﬂtof&n?mpﬂ?hmmmydﬁothe%ﬁys
accounting, customer scrvice, customer billing, and financial and regulatory rcporting
areas, including ﬁieoostsavmgsmhmd(mpemomelreducuom)qumnnﬁable
benefits.

19. The following items relate to the pro forma amortization of deferred maintenance projects
reflected in adjustment (B)(8)X(a) totaling $3,000 for water and (B)(8)(b-d) totaling $5,600
for wastewater on MFR Schedule B-3.

For cach of these, provide the following:
(a) a statement why each project was pecessary; and
(b) a copy of all invoices and cther support documentation.
Please submit the above information to the Office of Commission Clerk by February 16,

2010, I you have any questions, pleasc contact me by phone at (850) 413-6934 or by e-rnail at
Alinn(@psc state.fl.us.

Smmly

Touyi Linn

Reguletory Anatyst 1T

ce:  Division of Econontic Regulation (Bulecza-Banks, Fletcher, Lingo, Reiger)
Office of the General Counsel (Bennett)
Otfic: of Commission Clerk
Office of Public Counsel



